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IIVKRAGE ·1l:VP.NTLF. POrm.,ATTON 

Youth Developmnn L Cmlter-KC!arnRY 1.64.2 

Youth Developmen t: Getlter-Gennv8 71.2 

Juvenile Parole 263.2 

TOTAL 498.6 

ADm ~iS IONS 

FY91 

1<:1':;: mf;'j: G.,q!)E.Y.9 L~f91~ 

Commitment::; :~~i .i, 6P 354 

Evaluators 0 5Jf 0 

FY9J 

f...e:8 r,D.~:.Y. GenE-.va Parole~'''''' - .. ~.---

Commitments 3 fi 7 7J 

Evaluators 0 490 

FY91. Parolees returned for heArings: ]45 
FY91 Revocations from PiP·cl0.: ]01. 

~"Does not include safp.kR'''PI! rs reinstAtp0 to Parol e 
,'n\'Inc]udes revocations fT'1)11I rArolf' 

364 

0 

- 2 -
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JUVENILES CURRENTLY CONFINED OR ON PAROLE 
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JUVENILES AT KEARNEY AS OF JUNE 39, 1991 

LOCATION 

Cumu I at I ve Cumulative 
LOCATION Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

------------------------------------------------------
A1 9 5.5 9 5.5 
A2 14 8.6 23 14.1 
A3 11 6.7 34 29.9 
B1 12 7.4 46 28.2 
B2 9 5.5 55 33.7 
B3 19 6.1 65 39.9 
C1 11 6.7 76 46.6 
C2 9 5.5 85 52.1 
C3 11 6.7 96 58.9 
OX 1 9.6 97 59.5 
01 7 4.3 194 63.8 
02 22 13.5 126 77.3 
LUP 4 2.5 139 79.8 
L1 11 6.7 141 86.5 
L2 12 7.4 153 93.9 
L3 19 6.1 163 199.9 

I SEX 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Cumulative Cumulative 
SEX Frequency Percent. Frequency Percent 

MALE 163 199.9 163 199.9 

RACE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
RACE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

BLACK 41 25.2 41 25.2 
HISPANIC 11 6.7 52 31.9 
NATIVE AMERICAN 12 7.4 64 39.3 
OTHER 2 1.2 66 49.5 
WHITE 97 59.5 163 199.9 

- 4 -



JUVENILES AT KEARNEY AS OF JUNE 30, 1991 

CURRENT AGE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
AGER Frequency Percent 'Frequency Percent 

-------------------------------------------------------------
13.0 - 13.4 YRS 1 0.6 1 9.6 
13.5 - 13.9 YRS 5 3.1 6 3.7 
14.9 - 14.4 YRS 12 7.4 18 11.9 
14.5 - 14.9 YRS 9 5.5 27 16.6 
15.9 - 15.4 YRS 12 7.4 39 23.9 
15.5 - 15.9 YRS 16 9.8 55 33.7 
16.9 - 16.4 YRS 17 1(;),4 72 44.2 
16.5 - 16.9 YRS 39 18.4 192 62.6 
17.9 - 17.4 YRS 25 15.3 127 77.9 
17.5 - 17.9 YRS 28 17 .2 155 95.1 
18.0 - 18.4 YRS 1\. 2.5 159 97.5 
18.5 - 18.9 YRS 4 2.5 163 100.0 
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JUVENILES AT KEARNEY AS OF JUNE 39, 1991 

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT 

I Cumulative Cumulative 
COUNTY Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

----------------------------------------------------------

I 
ADAMS 1 9.6 1 9.6 
BOX BUTTE 5 3.1 6 3.7 
BROWN 1 9.6 7 4.3 
BUFFALO 6 3.7 13 8.9 

I BURT 1 9.6 14 8.6 
CASS 1 9.6 15 9.2 
CHEYENNE 2 1.2 17 19.4 

I COLFAX 1 9.6 18 '1.9 
CUMING 1 9.6 19 11.7 
CUSTER 1 9.6 29 12.3 

I 
DAWES 5 3.1 25 15.3 
DAWSON 4 2.5 29 17 .8 
DODGE 6 3.7 35 21.5 
DOUGLAS 47 28.8 82 59.3 

! I FRANKLIN 2 1.2 84 51.5 
GAGE 4 2.5 88 54.9 
HALL 7 4.3 95 58.3 

i I HOWARD 1 9.6 96 58.9 
LANCASTER 17 19.4 113 69.3 
LINCOLN 12 7.4 125 76.7 

I 
MADISON 6 3.7 131 89.4 

I 
MERRICK 1 9.6 132 81.9 
PIERCE 1 9.6 133 81.6 
PLATTE 2 1.2 135 82.8 

I RED WILLOW 3 1.8 138 84.7 
RICHARDSON 1 9.6 139 85.3 
SALINE 1 9.6 149 85.9 

I 
SARPY 6 3.7 146 89.6 
SCOTTS BLUFF 11 6.7 157 96.3 
SEWARD 1 9.6 158 96.9 

I 
SHERIDAN 2 1.2 169 98.2 
STANTON 1 9.6 161 98.8 
WAYNE 1 9.6 162 99.4 
YORK 1 9.6 163 199.9 

I 

I 
I 

i 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 



JUVENILES AT KEARNEY AS OF JUNE 39, 1991 

REASON FOR COMMITMENT 

Cumulative Cumulative 
REASON Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 
--------------------------------------------------------
ARSON 2 1.2 2 1.2 
ASSAULT 23 14.2 25 15.4 
AUTO THEFT 22 13.6 47 29.9 
BAD CHECKS 1 9.6 48 29.6 
BURGLARY 31 19.1 79 48.8 
CONC WEAPN 2 1.2 81 59.9 
CRIM MISCH 19 6.2 9.1 56.2 
DISORD CON 1 0.6 92 56.8 
DIST DRUGS 1 9.6 93 57.4 
DWI 2 1.2 95 58.6 
ESCAPE 1 9.6 96 59.3 
FALSE INFO 2 1.2 98 69.5 
FORGERY 1 9.6 99 61.1 
MIP 4 2.5 193 63.6 
POSS DRUGS 3 1.9 196 65.4 
PROB VIOL 3 1.9 199 67.3 
PROL VIOL 1 9.6 119 67.9 
ROBBERY 2 1.2 112 69.1 
SEX ASSLT 5 3.1 117 72.2 
THEFT 45 27.8 162 199.9 

Frequency Missing • 1 

GRADE LEVEL 

Cumulative Cumulative 
GRADE Frequenc)' Percent Frequency Percent 
---------------------------------------------------
GED 4 2.6 4 2.6 
96 1 9.6 5 3.2 
97 13 8.3 18 11.5 
98 21 13.5 39 25.9 
99 45 28.8 84 53.8 
19 45 28.8 129 82.7 
11 21 13.5 159 96.2 
12 3 1.9 153 98.1 
8 1 9.6 154 98.7 
9 2 1.3 156 199.9 

Frequency Missing = 7 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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JUVENILES AT KEARNEY AS OF JUNE 30, 1991 

RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
RELIGION Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 
--------------------------------------------------------
BAPTIST 11 7.1 11 7.1 
CATHOLIC 30 19.:Z 41 26.3 
CH/CHRIST , 0.6 42 26.9 
CHRISTIAN 7 4.5 49 31.4 
CHURCH/GOD 1 0.6 SO 32.1 
CONGRGTNAL 1 0.6 51 32.7 
EPISCOPAL 1 0.6 52 33.3 
ISLAM 1 0.6 53 34.0 
LUTHERAN 5 3.2 58 37.2 
METHODIST 5 3.2 63 40.4 
MORMON 2 1.3 65 41.7 
MUSLIM 1 0.6 66 42.3 
NO PREF 66 42.3 132 84.6 
NONE 8 5.1 140 89.7 
PRESBYTERN 6 3.8 146 93.6 
PROTESTANT 9 5.8 155 99.4 
7 DAY ADV 1 0.6 156 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 7 

LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS 

Cumulative Cumulative 
LOSR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

--------------------------------------------------------------
LESS THAN 1 MO 30 18.4 30 18.4 
1.0-1.9 MONTHS 16 9.8 46 28.2 
2.9-2.9 MONTHS 33 20.2 79 48.5 
3.0-3.9 MONTHS 22 13.5 101 62.0 
4.0-4.9 MONTHS 20 12.3 121 74.2 
5.9-5.9 MONTHS 11 6.7 '32 81.0 
6.0-6.9 MONTHS 4 2.5 136 83.4 
7.0-7.9 MONTHS 7 4.3 143 87.7 
8.0-8.9 MONTHS 9 5.5 152 93.3 
9.0-9.9 MONTHS 4 2.5 156 95.7 
10.0-10.9 MONTHS 2 1.2 158 96.9 
'1.9-11.9 MONTHS 1 0.6 159 97.5 
12 MONTHS &: OVER 4 2.5 163 100.9 



JUVENILES AT KEARNEY AS OF JUNE 39, 1991 

Variable Label N Nmiss Mean 
------------------------------------------------------------
AGE CURRENT AGE 163 9 16.4188972 
LOS LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS 163 9 3.8742331 
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JUVENILES Ar KEARNEY AS OF JUNE 39, 1991 
BREAKDOWN BY COMMITMENT TYPE 

TYPE-COMMITMENT 

CURRENT AGE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
AGER Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

13.9 - 13.4 YRS 1 9.6 1 9.6 
13.5 - 13.9 YRS 5 3.1 6 3.8 
14.9 - 14.4 YRS 12 7.5 18 11.3 
14.5 - 14.9 YRS 9 5.7 27 17.9 
15.a - 15.4 YRS 11 6.9 38 23.9 
15.5 - 15.9 YRS 16 19.1 54 34.9 
16.9 - 16.4 YRS 17 19.7 71 44.7 
16.5 - 16.9 YRS 29 18.2 199 62.9 
17.9 - 17.4 YRS 25 15.7 125 78.6 
17.5 - 17.9 YRS 26 16.4 151 95.9 
18.a - 18.4 YRS 4 2.5 155 97.5 
18.5 - 18.9 YRS 4 2.5 159 199.9 

LENGTH OF STAY iN MONTHS 

Cumulative Cumulative 
LOSR. Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

--------------------------------------------------------------
LESS THAN 1 MO 28 17 .6 28 17.6 
1.9-1.9 MONTHS 16 19.1 44 27.7 
2.9-2.9 MONTHS 32 29.1 76 47.8 
3.9-3.9 MONTHS 21 13.2 97 61.9 
4.9-4.9 MONTHS 29 12.6 117 73.6 
5.9-5.9 MONTHS 11 6.9 128 89.5 
6.9-6.9 MONTHS 4 2.5 132 83.9 
7.9-7.9 MONTHS 7 4.4 139 87.4 
8.9-8.9 MONTHS 9 5.7 148 93.1 
9.9-9.9 MONTHS 4 2.5 152 95.6 
19.9-19.9 MONTHS 2 1.3 154 96.9 
11.9-11.9 MONTHS 1 9.6 155 97.5 
12 MONTHS & OVER 4 2.5 159 199.9 
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JUVENILES AT KEARNEY AS OF JUNE 39. 1991 
BREAKDOWN BY COMMITMENT TYPE 

TYPE=SAFEKEEPER 

CURRENT AGE 

AGER 

15.9 - 15.4 YRS 
16.5 - 16.9 YRS 
17.5 - 17.9 YRS 

Frequency Percent 

1 

1 

2 

25.9 
25.13 
513.13 

LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS 

Cumulative Cumulative 
Frequency 

1 
2 
4 

Percent 

25.13 
59.9 

11313.13 

Cumulative Cumulative 
LOSR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

LESS THA~ 1 MO 
2.9-2.9 MONTHS 
3.13-3.9 MONTHS 

2 
1 
1 

513.9 
25.13 
25.13 

2 

3 
4 

59.9 
75.9 

199.13 

- 11 I 
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JUVENILES AT KEARNEY AS OF JUNE 30, 1991 
BREAKDOWN BY COMMITMENT TYPE 

TYPE=COMMITMENT 

Variable Label N Nmiss 

AGE 
LOS 

CURRENT AGE 159 
LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS 159 

TYPE=SAFEKEEPER 

o 
a 

Variable Label N Nmiss 

AGE 
LOS 

CURRENT AGE 
LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS 

4 
4 

e 
e 

Mean 

16.41362523 
3.9339623 

Mean 

16.9178645 
1.50eeeae 
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COMMITMENTS AT GENEVA AS OF JUNE 30, 1991 

LOCATION 

Cumulative Cumulative 
LOCATION Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

BUR 
DUN 
SAC1 
SAC2 
SAN 

SEX 

SEX 

FEMALE 
MALE 

RACE 

6 15.4 6 15.4 
11 28.2 17 43.6 
10 25.6 27 69.2 
11 28.2 38 97.4 

1 2.6 39 100.0 

Cumulative Cumulative 
Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

38 
1 

97.4 
2.6 

38 
39 

97.4 
100.0 

Cumulative Cumulative 
RACE 

BLACK 
HISPANIC 
NATIVE AMERICAN 
WHITE 

Frequency Percent Frequency 

4 
4 
6 

25 

10.3 
10.3 
15.4 
64.1 

4 
8 

14 
39 

Percent 

10.3 
20.5 
35.9 

100.0 

- 13 -
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COMMITMENTS AT GENEVA AS OF JUNE 30. 1991 . , I 
CURRENT AGE 

Cumul atl ve Cumulative I 
AGER Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

.. --------------------------.--------------------------------
13.0 - 13.4 YRS 1 2.6 1 2.6 
13.5 - 13.9 YRS 1 2.6 2 5.1 I 
14.0 - 14.4 YRS 2 5.1 4 10.3 
14.5 - 14.9 YRS 4 10.3 8 29.5 
15.0 - 15.4 YRS 4 10.3 12 39.8 I 
15.5 - 15.9 YRS 3 7.7 15 38.5 
16.0 - 16.4 YRS 7 17.9 22 56.4 
16.5 - 16.9 YRS 3 7.7 25 64.1 I 
17.0 - 17.4 YRS 6 15.4 31 79.5 
17.5 - 11.9 YRS 4 10.3 35 89.7 
18.0 - 18.4 YRS 3 7.7 38 97.4 
18.5 - 18.9 YRS 1 2.6 39 100.0 I 

I 
COUNTY OF COMMITMENT I 

Cumulative Cumulative 

I 
COUNTY Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 
------------------------------------------------------~~--
BOONE 1 2.6 1 2.6 
BOX BUTTE 2 5.1 3 7.7 

I BUFFALO 3 7.7 6 15.4 
DAWSON 1 2.6 7 17 .9 
DODGE 2 5.1 9 23.1 

I DOUGLAS 8 20.5 17 43.6 
GAGE , 2.6 18 46.2 
HALL 4 10.3 22 56.4 

I 
HAMILTON 3 7.7 25 64.1 
LANCASTER 3 7.7 28 71.8 
LINCOLN 3 7.7 31 79.5 
PLATTE 1 2 .• 6 32 82.1 

I SARPY 1 2.6 33 84.6 
SCOTTS BLUFF 4 10.3 37 94.9 
SHERIDAN 1 2.6 38 91.4 
YORK 1 2.6 39 190.0 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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- 15 -

COMMITMENTS AT GENEVA AS OF JUNE 39, 1991 

REASON" FOR COMMITMENT 

Cumul atl ve Cumulative 
REASON Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 
--------------------------------------------------------
ARSON 1 2.6 1 2.6 
ASSAULT 4 19.3 5 12.8 
AUTO THEFT 2 5.1 7 17.9 
BURGLARY 2 5.1 9 23.1 
CONC WEAPN 1 2.6 19 25.6 
CRIM MISCH 4 19.3 14 35.9 
DR W/O LIC 1 2.6 15 38.5 
ESCAPE 3 7.7 18 46.2 
FORGERY 1 2.6 19 48.7 
MIP 2 5.1 21 53.8 
PROB VIOL 13 33.3 34 '87.2 
STATUS OFF 3 7.7 37 94.9 
THEFT 2 5.1 39 199.9 

GRADE LEVEL 

Cumulative Cumulative 
GRADE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 
---------------------------------------------------
97 4, 19.3 4 19.3 
98 11 28.2 15 38.5 
99 8 29.5 23 59.9 
19 12 39.8 35 89.7 
11 2 5.1 37 94.9 
12 2 5.1 39 199.9 



COMMITMENTS AT GENEVA AS OF JUNE 30, 1991 

RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE 

Cumulativ& Cumulative 
RELIGION Frequency Percent Frequency' Percent 
____________________________________ w ___________________ 

BAPTIST 5 12.8 5 12.8 
BEREAN 1 2.6 6 15.4 
CATHOLIC 7 17.9 13 33.3 . 
CHARASMATI 1 2.6 14 35.9 
CHRISTIAN 3 7.7 17 43.6 
EPISCOPAL 1 2.6 18 46.2 
FOUR SQUAR 1 2.6 19 48.7 
JEHOVAH WT 1 2.6 20 51.3 
LUTHERAN 1 2.6 21 53.8 
METHODIST 3 7.7 24 61.5 
NO PREF 12 30.8 36 92.3 
NO PREF. 1 2.6 37 94.9 
PRESBYTERN 1 2.6 38 97.4 
PROTESTANT 1 2.6 39 199.9 

LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS 

Cumulative Cumulative 
LOSR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

--------------------------------------------------------------
LESS THAN 1 MO 7 17.9 7 17.9 
1.9-1.9 MONTHS 4 19.3 11 28.2 
2.9-2.9 MONTHS 5 12.8 16 41.9 
3.9-3.9 MONTHS 4 19.3 29 51.3 
4.9-4.9 MONTHS 6 15.4 26 66.7 
5.9-5.9 MONTHS 3 7.7 29 74.4 
6.9-6.9 MONTHS 3 7.7 32 82.1 
7.9-7.9 MONTHS 1 2.6 33 84.6 
8.9-8.9 MONTHS 1 2.6 34 87.2 
9.9-9.9 MONTHS 2 5.1 36 92.3 
12 MONTHS a: OVER 3 7.7 39 199.9 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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II 

I 

COMMITMENTS AT GENEVA AS OF JUNE 39, 1991 

Variable Label N Nmi ss 

AGE 
LOS 

CURRENT AGE 39 
LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS 39 

9 
9 

Mean 

16.2894542 
4.4649573 
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COMMITMENTS AT GENEVA AS OF JUNE 30, 1991 
BREAKD~WN BY COMMITMENT TYPE 

CURRENT AGE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
AGER Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

---------~---------------------------------------------------
16.0 - 16.4 YRS 1 100.0 1 100.0 

LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS 

Cumulative Cumulative 
LOSR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

----------------------~-------------------------------------
LESS THAN 1 MO 1 100.0 , 100.0 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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I 
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II 

I 
I 
I 
I 

COMMITMENTS AT GENEVA AS OF JUNE 30, 1991 
BREAKDOWN BY COMMITMENT TYPE 

TYPE-COMMITMENT 

CURRENT AGE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
AGER Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

-------------------------------------------------------------
13.0 - 13.4 YRS 1 2.7 , 2.7 
13.5 - 13.9 YRS 1 2.7 2 5.4 
14.9 - 14.4 YRS 2 5.4 4 19.8 
14.5 - 14.9 YRS 4 19.8 8 21.6 
15.9 - 15.4 YRS 4 19.8 12 32.4 
15.5 - 15.9 YRS 3 8.1 15 49.5 
16.9 - 16.4 YRS 6 16.2 21 56.8 
16.5 - 16.9 YRS 3 8.1 24 64.9 
17.0 - 17.4 YRS 6 16.2 30 81.1 
17.5 - 17.9 YRS 4 10.8 34 91.9 
18.9 - 18.4 YRS 2 5.4 36 97.3 
18.5 - 18.9 YRS 1 2.7 37 100.9 

LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS 

Cumulative Cumulative 
LOSR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

--------------------------------------------------------------
LESS THAN 1 MO 5 13.5 5 13.5 
1.0-1.9 MONTHS 4 10.8 9 24.3 
2.0-2.9 MONTHS 5 13.5 ~~~ 37.8 
3.9-3.9 MONTHS 4 10.8 18 48.6 
4.0-4.9 MONTHS 6 16.2 24 64.9 
5.9-5.9 MONTHS 3 8.1 27 73.0 
6.0-6.9 MONTHS 3 8.1 SO 81.1 
7.9-7.9 MONTHS 1 2.7 31 83.8 
8.0-8.9 MONTHS 1 2.7 32 86.5 
9.9-9.9 MONTHS 2 5.4 34 91.9 
12 MONTHS !: OVER 3 8.1 37 100.0 
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COMMITMENTS AT GENEVA AS OF JUNE 30. 1991 
BREAKDOWN BY COMMITMENT TYPE 

TYPE=SAFEKEEPER 

CURRENT AGE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
AGER Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

-------------------------------------------------------------
18.0 - t8.4 YRS 1 100.0 1 100.0 

LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS 

Cumulative Cumulative 
LOSR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

-"----------------------------------------------------------
LESS THA~ 1 MO 1 100.0 1 100.0 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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COMMITMENTS AT GENEVA AS OF JUNE 30, 1991 
BREAKDOWN BY COMMITMENT TYPE 

TYPE=. 

Variable Label N Nmi 55 

AGE 
LOS 

CURRENT AGE 
LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS 

TYPE=COMMITMENT 

Variable Label 

1 , a 
o 

N Nml55 

AGE 
LOS 

CURRENT AGE 37 
LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS 37 

o 
o 

TYPE=SAFEKEEPER 

Variable Label 

AGE 
LOS 

CURRENT AGE 
LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS 

N Nmi 55 

1 
1 

o 
a 

Mean 

16.3367556 
a.soooaao 

Mean 

16.223911S 
4.6S01S02 

Mean 

1S.316221S 
0.1666667 
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EVALUATORS AT GENEVA AS OF JUNE 3a, 1991 

LOCATION 

Cumulative Cumulative 
LOCATION Frequency Percent . Frequency Percent 

----~------------------------------~------------------
BUR 
SAN 

SEX 

SEX 

FEMALE 
MALE 

7 
29 

Frequency 

7 
28 

Frequency Missing = 1 

RACE 

19.4 
80.6 

7 
36 

19.4 
1ao.0 

Cumulative Cumulative 
Percent Frequency Percent 

20.0 
80.a 

7 
35 

2a.0 
1aO.a 

Cumulative Cumulative 
RACE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

---------------------------=~-~----------------------- -------
BLACK 5 14.3 5 14.3 
HISPANIC 6 17 .1 11 31.4 
NATIVE AMERICAN 3 8.6 14 4a.a 
WHITE 21 6a.a 35 1aa.9 

Frequency Missing = 1 
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EVALUATORS AT GENEVA AS OF JUNE 3E1, 1991 

CURRENT AGE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
AGER Frequency P~rcent Frequency Percent 

-------------------------------------------------------------
'1.EI - 11.4 YRS , 2.9 1 2.9 
12.5 - 12.9 YRS 3 8.6 4 11.4 
l3.EI - 13.4 YRS 1 2.9 5 14.3 
13.5 - 13.9 YRS 1 2.9 6 17.1 
14.EI - 14.4 YRS 3 8.6 9 25.7 
14.5 - 14.9 YRS 4 1'.4 13 37.1 
15.EI - 15.4 YRS 3 8.6 16 45.7 
15.5 - 15.9 YRS 9 25.7 25 71.4 
16.EI - 16.4 YRS 5 14.3 3E1 85.7 
17 .EI - 17 .4 YRS 2 5.7 32 91.4 
17 .5 - 1"1. 9 YRS 2 5.7 34 97.1 
l8.EI - 18.4 YRS , 2.9 35 lE1E1.EI 

Frequency Missing = 1 

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT 

Cumu'l at i ve Cumulative 
COUNTY Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 
----------------------------------------------------------
BOX BUTTE 1 2.8 1 2.8 
DAKOTA 3 8.3 4 11. 1 
DODGE 1 2.8 5 13.9 
DOUGLAS 9 25.9 14 38.9 
GAGE 3 8.3 17 47.2 
HALL 1 2.8 18 59.9 
LANCASTER 2 5.6 29 55.6 
LINCOLN 5 13.9 25 69.4 
MADISON 2 5.6 27 75.9 
NANCE 1 2.8 28 17.8 
PERKINS , 2.8 29 89.6 
PLATTE 2 5.6 31 86.1 
SCOTTS BLUFF 3 8.3 34 94.4 
STANTON 1 2.8 35 97.2 
YORK 1 2.8 36 199.9 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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EVALUATORS AT GENEVA AS OF JUNE 39. 1991 

REASON FOR COMMITMENT 

Cumulative Cumulative 
REASON Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ASSAULT 4 11.4 4 11.4 
AUTO THEFT 1 2.9 5 14.3 
BURGLARY 2 5.7 7 29.9 
CRIM MISCH 1 2.9 8 22.9 
DISORD CON 2, 5.7 19 28.6 
MIP 3 8.6 13 37.1 
POSS DRUGS 1 2.9 14 49.9 
PROB VIOL 14 49.9 28 89.9 
RESIST ARR 1 2.9 29 82.9 
SEX ASSLT 1 2.9 39 85.7 
STATUS OFF 1 2.9 31 88.6 
THEFT 4 11.4 35 1ge.9 

Frequency Missing = 1 

GRADE LEVEL 

Cumulative Cumulative 
GRADE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

-----~---------------------------------------------
08 1 2.9 1 2.9 
09 3 8.6 4 11.4 
1e 4 11.4 8 22.9 
11 4 11.4' 12 34.3 
12 1 2.9 13 37.1 
3 1 2.9 14 49.e 
6 2 5.7 16 45.7 
7 3 8.6 19 54.3 
8 8 22.9 27 77 .1 
9 8 22.9 35 109.0 

Frequency Missing = 1 



EVALUATORS AT GENEVA AS OF JUNE 39, 1991 

RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
RELIGION Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

-----------------------------------------------------~--
BAPTIST 1 2.9 1 2.9 
CATHOLIC 5 14.3 6 17.1 
CHRI STiAN 1 2.9 7 29.9 
LUTHERAN 3 8.6 19 28.6 
METHODIST 2 5.7 12 34.3 
NO PREF 19 28.6 22 62.9 
NO PREF. 19 28.6 32 91.4 
NONE 1 2.9 33 94.3 
PENTECOSTL 1 2.9 34 97.1 
PERSONAL 1 2.9 35 199.9 

Frequency Missing = 1 

LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS 

Cumulative Cumulative 
LOSR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

---------------------------------------------------,---------
LESS THAN 1 1010 
2.9-2~9 MONTHS 

35 
1 

97.2 
2.8 

35 
36 

97.2 
199.9 

- 25 -I 
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EVALUATORS AT GENEVA AS OF JUNE 39, 1991 

Variable Label N Nmiss Mean 

---------------------------------------------------~-- -----
AGE CURRENT AGE 35 1 15.2750953 
LOS LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS 36 0 0.3518519 
-----------------------------------------------------------
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JUVENILE PAROLE AS OF. JUNE 39, 1991 

LOCATION 

Cumulative Cumulative 
LOCATION Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ABSCONDER 15 5.5 15 5.5 
ARREST 9 3.3 24 8.9 
FOSTER HOME 14 5.2 38 14.9 
FOSTER HOME $DCS 11 4.1 49 18.1 
GROUP HOME 5 1.8 54 19.9 
GROUP HOME $DCS 7 2.6 61 22.5 
JOB CORP 7 2.6 68 25.1 
MINI GROUP HOME 1 9.4 69 25.5 
MNI GRP HOM $DCS 17 6.3 86 31.7 
NATURAL HOME 175 64.6 261 96.3 
TREATMENT CENTER 4 1.5 265 97.8 
TRTMNT CNTR $DCS 6 2.2 271 199.9 

SEX 

Cumulative Cumulative 
SEX Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

FEMALE 
MALE 

RACE 

RACE 

BLACK 
HISPANIC 

39 
232 

NATIVE AMERICAN 
WHITE 

14.4 
85.6 

39 
271 

14.4 
199.9 

Cumulative Cumulative 
Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

52 
25 
39 

164 

19.2 
9.2 

, 1.1 
69.5 

52 
77 

197 
271 

19.2 
28.4 
39.5 

199.9 
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JUVENILE PAROLE AS OF JUNE 39, 1991 I 
CURRENT AGE 

I Cumulative Cumulative 
AGER Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

------------------------------- ___________ 0 __________________ 

I 19.5 • 19.9 YRS 1 9.4 1 9.4 
12.5 • 12.9 YRS 1 9.4 2 9.7 
13.9 - 13.4 YRS 1 9.4 3 1.1 

I 13.5 - 13.9 YRS 2 9.7 5 1.8 
14.9 • 14.4 YRS 3 1.1 8 3.a 
14.5 - 14.9 YRS 4 1.5 12 4.4 

I 
15.0 - 15.4 YRS 14 5.2 26 9.6 
15.5 - 15.9 YRS 26 9.6 52 19.2 
16.9 - 16.4 YRS 33 12.2 85 31.4 

I 
16.5 - 16.9 YRS 65 24.9 159 55.4 
17.9 - 17.4 YRS 52 19.2 292 74.5 
17.5 - 17 .9 YRS 38 14.9 249 88.6 
18.9 - 18.4 YRS 24 8.9 264 97.4 
is.5 - 18.9 YRS 7 2.6 271 199.9 I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~---~---~-
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I 
JUVENILE PAROLE AS OF JUNE 39, 1991 

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT 

I Cumulative Cumulative 
COUNTY Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

----------------------------------------------------------

I 
ADAMS 8 3.0 8 3.9 
BOX BUTTE 4 1.5 12 4.5 
BUFFALO 11 4.1 23 8.6 
BURT 1 9.4 24 9.9 

I CASS 2 9.8 26 9.8 
CHEYENNE 3 1.1 29 19.9 
COLFAX 2 9.8 31 11.7 

I CUMING 1 9.4 32 12.9 
CUSTER 5 1.9 37 13.9 
DAWES 1 9.4 38 14.3 

I 
DAWSON 9 3.4 47 17.7 
DODGE 9 3.4 56 21.1 
DOUGLAS 82 39.8 138 51.9 
GAGE 8 3.9 146 54.9 

I HALL 15 5.6 161 69.5 
HAMILTON 3 1.1 164 61.7 
HOLT 1 9.4 165 62.9 

I JOHNSON 1 9.4 166 62.4 
KEITH 2 9.8 168 63.2 
KNOX 1 9.4 169 63.5 

I 
LANCASTER 29 7.5 189 71.1 
LINCOLN 7 2.6 196 73.7 
MADISON 11 4.1 297 17.8 
MERRICK 2 9.8 299 78.6 

I NANCE 2 9.8 2'1 79.3 
NUCKOLLS , 9.4 212 79.7 
OTOE 4 1.5 216 81.2 

I 
PIERCE 1 9.4 217 81.6 
PLATTE 4 1.5 221 83.1 
RED WILLOW 1 9.4 222 83.5 

I 
RICHARDSON 5 1.9 227 85.3 
SARPY 12 4.5 239 89.8 
SCOTTS BLUFF 14 5.3 253 95.1 
SEWARD 5 1.9 258 97.9 

I SHERIDAN 4 1.5 262 98.5 
SHERMAN 2 9.8 264 99.2 
STANTON 1 9.4 265 99.6 

I 
WASHINGTON , 9.4 266 199.9 

Frequency Missing • 5 

I 
I 
I 

, 

I 



JUVENILE PAROLE AS OF JUNE 39, 1991 

REASON FOR COMMITMENT 

Cumulative Cumulative 
REASON Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 
--------------------------------------------------------
ARSON 3 1.1 3 1.1 
ASSAULT 36 13.3 39 14.4 
AUTO THEFT 29 19.7 68 . 25.2 
BURGLARY 42 15.6 119 49.7 
CONC WEAPN 4 1.5 114 42.2 
CRIM MISCH 31 11.5 145 53.7 
DISORD CON 2 G.7 147 54.4 
OWl , 9.4 148 54.8 
ESCAPE 1 9.4 149 55.2 
FALSE INFO 4 1.5 153 56.7 
FORGERY 3 1.1 156 57.8 
MIP 5 1.9 161 59.6 
POSS DRUGS 4 1.5 165 61.1 
PROB VIOL· 22 8.1 187 69.3 
ROBBERY 5 1.9 192 71.1 
SEX ASSLT 5 1.9 197 73.9 
STATUS OFF 2 9.7 199 73.7 
THEFT 71 26.3 279 199.9 

Frequency Missing I: 1 

PAROLE OFFICER 

Cumulative Cumulative 
PO Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 
------------------------.-------------------------------
ALLEN 25 9.2 25 9.2 
BARNER 26 9.6 51 18.8 
CARR 27 19.G 78 28.8 
DOVER 22 8.1 199 36.9 
FOLKERS 28 19.3 128 47.2 
INTERSTATE 29 7.4 148 54.6 
ROLLINS 28 19.3 176 64.9 
SEE 35 12.9 211 77.9 
VERPLANK 25 9.2 236 87.1 
WASHINGTON 35 12.9 271 199.9 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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I 
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JUVENILE PAROLE AS OF JUNE 39, 1991 

GRADE LEVEL 

Cumulative Cumulative 
GRADE Frequenc~ Percent Frequenc~ Percent 

GED 3 1.2 3 1.2 
96 2 9.8 5 2.9 
97 12 4.8 17 6.9 
98 28 11.3 45 18.1 
99 68 27.4 113 45.6 
19 193 41.5 216 87.1 
11 27 19.9 243 98.9 
12 4 1.6 247 99.6 
5TH 1 9.4 248 199.9 

Frequenc~ Missing = 23 

RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE 

Cumu I at I ve Cumulative 
RELIGION Frequenc~ Percent Frequenc~ Percent 

--------------------------------------------------------
BAPTIST 23 9.2 23 9.2 
BEREAN 1 9.4 24 9.6 
CATHOLIC 44 17.6 68 27.2 
CHRISTIAN 12 4.8 89 32.9 
EPISCOPAL 1 9.4 81 32.4 
EVANG FREE 1 9.4 82 32.8 
GLAD TIDIN 1 9.4 83 33.2 
JEWISH 1 9.4 84 33.6 
LUTHERAN 15 6.9, 99 39.6 
METHODIST 9 3.6 198 43.2 
MORMON 3 1.2 111 44.4 
MUSLIM 1 9.4 112 44.8 
NATIVE AM 1 9.4 113 45.2 
NAZARENE 2 9.8 115 46.9 
NO PREF 199 49.9 215 86.9 
NONE 19 7.6 234 93.6 
PENTECOSTL 1 9.4 235 94.9 
PRESBYTERN 2 9.8 237 94.8 
'PROTESTANT 19 4.9 247 98.8 
UNAFFILIAT 1 ~.4 248 99.2 
7 DAY ADV 2 9.8 259 199.9 

Frequenc~ MIssing = 21 
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JUVENILE PAROLE AS OF JUNE 30, 1~91 I 
LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS 

LOSR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent I Cumulative Cumulative 

--------------------------------------------------------------
I LESS THAN 1 MO 1 0.4 1 0.4 

1.0-1.9 MONTHS 1 0.4 2 0.7 
2.0-2.9 MONTHS 5 1.8 7 1.6 

I 3.0-3.9 MONTHS 5 1.8 12 4.4 
4.0-4.9 MONTHS 22 8.1 34 12.5 
5.0-5.9 MONTHS 24 8.9 58 21.4 

I 
6.0-6.9 MONTHS 35 12.9 93 34.3 
7.0-7.9 MONTHS 38 1~.9 131 48.3 
8.9-8.9 MONTHS 24 8.9 155 57.2 
9.9-9.9 MONTHS 30 11.1 185 68.3 

I 10.9-1e.9 MONTHS 21 7.7 206 76.0 
11.0-11.9 MONTHS 10 3.7 216 79.7 
12 MONTHS I: OVER 55 20.3 271 1ee.9 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I' 
I 
I 
I 

~----- - --- -- -
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JUVENILE PAROLE AS OF JUNE 39, 1991 

Variable Label N Nmi 55 

AGE 
LOS 

CURRENT AGE 271 
LENGTH OF STAY IN MONTHS 271 

9 
9 

Mean 

16.8117989 
9.2659287 
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::mCTION 3 

YOUTH DEVELOPHENT CENTER ADHISSIONS 

F'Y,91 

The information in Section 3 inc.ludm; all admissions to the Youth 
Developement Centers or t.o JuvenU€, Parole. The total of 1,133 
admissions is an ~gIT!.i~~i~1l countJ:et.her than a count of the number of 
individuals admitted. For eXR.l1lr I n, a single indivjdual who was 
comm.i.tt~d, par.oled, and returned to a Youth Development Center as a 
parol~ violator would be counted. three times in th~. admissions 
statistics on the follo~rjng page.!;: F.lS the intent of the statistics is to 
provide overall a.dmiss:i.on number!,. 

- 34 -



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FY91 TOTAL YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CENTER ADMISSIONS 

ADMISSION TYPE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
ADTP Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

COMMITMENT 296 
COURT SAFEKEEPER 34 
DIRECT COMMIT 6 
EVALUATOR 516 
PAROLE SAFEKEEPE 145 
PAROLE VIOLATOR 99 
RECOMMITMENT 37 

PLACE OF ADMISSION 

PLACE Frequency Percent 

GENEVA 
KEARNEY 

SEX 

629 
513 

54.7 
45.3 

26.1 296 
3.0 330 
0.5 336 

45.5 852 
12.8 997 
8.7 1996 
3.3 1133 

Cumulative Cumulative 
Frequency 

629 
'133 

Percent 

54.7 
190.9 

Cumulative Cumulative 

26.1 
29.1 
29.7 
75.2 
88.0 
96.7 

190.9 

SEX Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

FEMALE 
MALE 

235 
897 

Frequency Missing - 1 

RACE 

29.8 
79.2 

235 
1132 

29.8 
199.9 

Cumulative Cumulative 
RACE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

BLACK 292 17.8 292 17 .8 
HISPANIC 66 5.8 268 23.7 
NATIVE AMERICAN 91 8.9 359 31.7 
OTHER 9 9.B 368 32.5 
WHITE 764 67.5 1132 199.9 

Frequency Missing = 1 
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FY91 TOTAL YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CENTER ADMISSIONS 

AGE AT ADMISSION 

Cumulative Cumulative 
AGE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

-----------------~--~----------------------------
19 1 9.1 1 9.1 
11 5 9.4 6 9.5 
12 22 1.9 28 2.5 
13 87 7.7 115 10.2 
14 169 14.1 275 24.3 
15 278 24.6 553 48.9 
16 301 26.6 854 75.4 
17 242 21.4 1996 96.8 
18 35 3.1 1131 99.9 
29 1 9.1 1132 10a.9 

Frequency Missing = 1 

-
36 1 
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,I FY91 TOTAL YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CENTER ADMISSIONS 

COUNTY OF ADMISSION 

I Cumulative Cumulative 
COUNTY Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

----------------------------------------------------------

I ADAMS 26 2.3 26 2.3 
BOONE 6 9.5 32 2.8 
BOX BUTTE 18 1.6 59 4.4 

I 
BROWN 3 9.3 53 4.7 
BUFFALO 48 4.2 191 8.9 
BURT 5 9.4 196 9.4 
BUTLER 3 9.3 199 9.6 

I CASS 11 1.9 129 19.6 
CHASE 1 9.1 121 19.7 
CHERRY 1 9.1 122 19.8 

I CHEYENNE 5 9.4 127 11.2 
CLAY 3 9.3 139 11.5 
COLFAX 7 9.6 137 12.1 

I 
CUMING 4 9.4 141 12.4 
CUSTER 5 9.4 146 12.9 
DAKOTA 13 1.1 159 14.9 
DAWES 19 9.9 169 14.9 

I DAWSON 25 2.2 194 17. , 
DIXON 1 9. , 195 17 .2 
DODGE 53 4.7 248 21.9 

I DOUGLAS 339 29.1 578 51.9 
FRANKLIN 4 9.4 582 51.4 
GAGE 34 3.9 616 54.4 

I 
. HALL 49 4.3 665 58.7 

HAMILTON 14 1.2 679 59.9 
HOLT 3 9.3 682 69.2 
HOWARD 3 9.3 685 69.5 

I JEFFERSON 1 9.1 686 69.5 
KEITH 4 9.4 699 69.9 
KIMBALL 2 9.2 692 61.1 

I 
KNOX 5 9.4 697 61.5 
LANCASTER 195 9.3 892 79.8 
LINCOLN 52 4.6 854 75.4 . 
MADISON 32 2.8 886 78.2 

I MERRICK 8 9.7 894 78.9 
MORRILL , 9.1 895 79.9 
NANCE 3 9.3 898 79.3 

I OTOE 9 9.8 997 89.1 
PERKINS 1 9.1 998 89.1 
PHELPS 1 9. , 999 89.2 

I 
PIERCE 6 9.5 915 89.8 
PLATTE 28 2.5 943 83.2 
POLK 1 9.1 944 83.3 
RED WILLOW 12 1.1 956 84.4 

I RICHARDSON 5 9.4 961 84.8 
ROCK 1 9.1 962 84.9 
SALINE 2 9.2 964 85.1 

I SARPY 52 4.6 1916 89.7 
SAUNDERS 8 9.7 1924 99.4 
SCOTTS BLUFF 54 4.8 1978 95.1 

I 
SEWARD 11 1.9 1989 96.1 
SHERIDAN 7 9.6 1996 96.7 
SHERMAN 4 9.4 1199 97.1 



FY91 TOTAL YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CENTER ADMISSIONS 

COUNTY OF ADMISSION 

Cumulative Cumulative 
COUNTY Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

STANTON 6 0.5 1106 97.6 
THAYER 1 a.l 1107 97.7 
VALLEY 2 9.2 1199 97.9 
WASHINGTON 8 9.7 1'17 98.6 
WAYNE 3 9.3 '129 98.9 
YORK 13 1.1 1133 199.9 

REGION OF ADMISSION 

Cumulative Cumulative 
AREA Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

METRO OMAHA 382 33.7 382 33.7 
METRO LINCOLN 195 9.3 487 43.9 
PANHANDLE 97 8.6 584 51.5 
NORTH CENTRAL 22 1.9 606 53.5 
SOUTH CENTRAL 223 19.7 829 73.2 
NORTHEAST 188 16.6 1017 89.8 
SOUTHEAST '16 19.2 1133 109.9 

-
38 1 
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FY91 TOTAL YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CENTER ADMISSIONS 

REASON FOR ADMISSION 

Cumulative Cumulative 
REASON Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 
--------------------------------------------------------
ARSON 9 0.8 9 0.8 
ASSAULT 95 8.5 194 9.3 
AUTO THEFT 86 7.7 199 17.e 
BAD CHECKS 5 0.4 195 17 .4 
BURGLARY 90 8.9 285 25.4 
CONC WEAPN 16 1.4 391 26.9 
CRIM MISCH 84 7.5 385 34.4 
DISORD CON 45 4.9 43e 38.4 
DIST DRUGS 5 9.4 435 38.8 
DR W/O LIC 2 9.2 437 39.e 
DWI 3 9.3 449 39.3 
ESCAPE 18 1.6 458 49.9 
FALSE INFO 6 9.5 464 41.4 
FORGERY 13 1.2 477 42.6 
MIP 25 2.2 592 44.8 
POSS DRUGS 13 1.2 515 46.e 
PROB VIOL 203 18.1 718 64.1 
PROL VIOL 197 9.6 825 73.7 
RESIST ARR 3 9.3 828 73.9 
ROBBERY 19 0.9 838 74.8 
SEX ASSLT 14 1.2 852 76.1 
STATUS OFF 47 4.2 899 89.3 
THEFT 221 19.7 1129 199.9 

Frequency Missing = 13 



~------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

FY91 TOTAL. YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CENTER ADMISSIONS 

GRADE LEVEL 

Cumulative Cumulative 
GRADE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

---------------------------------------------------
GED 16 1.5 16 1.5 
HSG 1 9.1 17 1.5 
NA 3 9.3 29 1.8 
93 1 9.1 21 1.9 
94 , 9.1 22 2.9 
95 3 9.3 25 2.3 
96 26 2.4 51 4.6 
97 85 7.7 136 12.3 
98 157 14.2 293 26.6 
99 259 23.5 552 59.' 
'9 327 29.7 879 79.8 

" 164 14.9 1943 94.6 
'2 39 2.7 1973 97.4 
3 , 9.1 1974 97.5 
6 2 9.2 1916 97.6 
7 3 9.3 1979 97.9 
8 12 1.1 1991 99.9 
9 11 1.9 1'92 199.9 

frequency Missing = 31. 
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I 
FY91 TOTAL YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CENTER ADMISSIONS 

RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE 

I Cumulative Cumulative 
RELIGION Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

--------------------------------------------------------

I APOSTOLIC 1 9.1 1 9.1 
BAPTIST 84 7.6 85 7.7 
BEREAN 2 9.2 87 7.9 

I 
BIBLE 1 9.1 88 8.9 
CATHOLIC 187 17 .9 275 25.9 
CH/CHRIST 4 9.4 279 25.3 
CHARASMATI 2 9.2 281 25.5 

I CHRISTIAN 49 4.5 339 39.9 
CHURCH/GOD 2 9.2 332 39.2 
CONGRGTNAL 2 9.2 334 39.3 

I EPISCOPAL 8 9.7 342 31.1 
EVANG FREE 4 9.4 346 31.4 
EVANGELICA 1 9.1 347 31.5 

I 
FIRST CHRI 1 9.1 348 31.6 
FOUR SQUAR 4 9.4 352 32.9 
GLAD TIDIN 2 9.2 354 32.2 
ISLAM 2 9.2 356 32.3 

I JEHOVAH WT 5 9.5 361 32.8 
JEWISH 2 9.2 363 33.9 
LUTHERAN 72 6.5 435 39.5 

I 
METHODIST 49 3.6 475 43.1 
MORMON 9 9.8 484 44.9 
MUSLIM 2 9.2 486 44.1 

I 
NA 3 9.3 489 44.4 
NATIVE AM 5 9.5 494 44.9 
NAZARENE 3 9.3 497 45.1 
NEW LI FE 1 9.1 498 45.2 

I NO PREF 439 39.9 937 85.1 
NO PREF. 11 1.9 948 86.1 
NONE 67 6.1 1915 92.2 

I 
PENTECOSTL 6 9.5 1921 92.7 
PERSONAL 1 9.1 1922 92.8 
PRESBYTERN 13 1.2 1935 94.9 
PROTESTANT 54 4.9 1989 98.9 

I SALVATION 1 9.1 1999 99.9 
UNAFF I L.I AT 7 9.6 1997 99.6 
7 DAY ADV 4 9.4 1191 19a.9 

I Frequency Missing = 32 

I 
I 

I I 
I 



FY91 TOTAL YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CENTER ADMISSIONS 

PLACE OF ADMISSION-GENEVA 

ADMISSION TYPE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
ADTP Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 
--------------------------------------------------------------
COMMITMENT 49 7.9 49 7.9 
COURT SAFEKEEPER 14 2.3 63 10.2 
DIRECT COMMIT 1 0.2 64 10.3 
EVALUATOR 516 83.2 5S0 93.5 
PAROLE SAFEKEEPE 21 3.4 601 96.9 
PAROLE VIOLATOR 18 2.9 619 99.8 
RECOMMITMENT 1 0.2 620 100.0 

PLACE OF ADMISSION-KEARNEY 

ADMISSION TYPE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
ADTP Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

--------------------------------------------------------------
COMMITMENT 247 48.1 247 48.1 
COURT SAFEKEEPER 20 3.9 267 52.0 
DIRECT COMMIT 5 1.0 272 53.0 
PAROLE SAFEKEEPE 124 24.2 396 77.2 
PAROLE VIOLATOR 81 15.8 477 93.0 
RECOMMITMENT 36 7.S 513 1SS.S 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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~mCTION 4 

JUVENILE COMMITMENTS 

FY91 

SECTION if sllmmad.7.os aJ 1 admiss i I)tl:~ to the YOll th Development Center 
(YDC) i.n Geneva or. Kearney ~\'h() A"P commit.ted by f.I court or have returnAd 
to a Youth DEwelopment Cenb'll" tb":'Ol~f,h the rnsu] t of A pal:ole violat:i.on. 
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FY91 JUVENILE COMMITMENTS 

ADMISSION TYPE 

ADTP 

COMMITMENT 
PAROLE VIOLATOR 
RECOMMITMENT 

Frequency 

296 
99 
37 

Cumulative Cumulative 
Percent Frequency Percent 

68.5 
22.9 
8.6 

296 
395 
432 

Cumulative Cumulative 

68.5 
91.4 

100.0 

PLACE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

GENEVA 
KEARNEY 

SEX 

SEX 

68 
364 

15.7 
84.3 

Frequency Percent 

68 
432 

15.7 
100.0 

Cumulative Cumulative 
Frequency Percent 

.----------------------------------------------------
FEMALE 
MALE 

RACE 

RACE 

68 
364 

15.7 
84.3 

Frequency 

68 
432 

Percent 

15.7 
100.0 

Cumulative Cumulative 
Frequency Percent 

-------------------------------------------------------------
BLACK 
HISPANIC 
NATIVE AMERICAN 
OTHER 
WHITE 

91 
32 
40 

3 
266 

21.1 
7.4 
9.3 
0.7 

61.6 

91 21.1 
123 28.5 
163 37.7 
166 38.4 
432 100.0 
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FY91 JUVENILE COMMITMENTS I 
AGE AT ADMISSION 

AGE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent I Cumulative Cumulative 

12 1 0.2 1 9.2 
13 19 4.4 29 4.6 I 
14 49 9.3 69 13.9 
15 93 21.5 153 35.4 
16 138 31.9 291 67.4 I 
17 122 28.2 413 95.6 
18 19 4.4 432 199.9 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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I 
FY91 JUVENILE COMMITMENTS 

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT 

I Cumu I atl ve Cumulative 
COUNTY Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

----------------------------------------------------------

I ADAMS. 7 1.6 7 1.6 
BOONE 1 9.2 8 1.9 
BOX BUTTE 8 1.9 16 3.7 

I 
BROWN 2 9.5 18 4.2 
BUFFALO 17 3.9 35 8.1 
BURT 1 9.2 36 8.3 
CASS 4 9.9 49 9.3 

I CHEYENNE 2 9.5 42 9.7 
COLFAX 2 9.5 44 19.2 
CUMING 2 9.5 46 19.6 

I CUSTER 4 9.9 59 11.6 
DAWES a 1.9 58 13.4 
DAWSON 17 3.9 75 .17.4 

I 
DODGE 15 3.!i 99 20.8 
DOUGLAS 129 ;2;.9 219 59.7 
GAGE 12 2.8 231 53.5 
HALL 25 5.8 256 59.3 

I HAMILTON 5 1.2 261 69.4 
HOLT 1 9.2 262 69.6 
HOWARD 1 9.2 263 69.9 

I 
KEITH 2 9.5 265 61.3 
KNOX 2 9.5 267 61.8 
LANCASTER 43 19.9 319 71.8 

I 
LINCOLN 21 4.9 331 76.6 
MADISON 12 2.8 343 79.4 
MERRICK 2 9.5 345 79.9 
NANCE 1 9.2 346 89.1 

I OTOE 2 9.5 348 89.6 
PIERCE 3 9.7 351 81.2 
PLATTE 9 2.1 369 83.3 

I 
RED WILLOW 4 9.9 364 84.3 
RICHARDSON 3 9.7 367 85.9 
SALINE 1 9.2 368 85.2 
SARPY 21 4.9 389 99.9 

I SCOTTS BLUFF 25 5.8 414 95.8 
SEWARD 3 9.7 417 96.5 
SHERIDAN 5 1.2 422 97.7 

I SHERMAN 1 9.2 423 97.9 
STANTON 3 9.7 426 98.6 
WASHINGTON 2 9.5 428 99.1 

I 
WAYNE 1 9.2 429 99.3 
YORK 3 9.7 ' 432 199.9 

I 
! I 
I 
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FY91 JUVENILE COMMITMENTS I 
REGION OF COMMITMENT 

AREA Frequency Percent Frequency Percent I Cumulative Cumulative 

I METRO OMAHA 159 34.7 159 34.7 
METRO LINCOLN 43 19.5 193 44.7 
PANHANDLE 48 11.1 241 55.8 

I NORTH CENTRAL 9 2.1 259 57.9 
SOUTH CENTRAL 93 21.5 343 79.4 
NORTHEAST 56 13.S 399 92.4 
SOUTHEAST 33 7.6 432 109.S 

I 
REASON FOR COMMITMENT I 

I Cumulative Cumulative 
REASON Frequency Percent Frequenc:f Percent 

------------------------~----------------------------- --

I 
ARSON 5 '.2 5 1.2 
ASSAULT 49 11.3 54 12.5 
AUTO THEFT 47 19.9 191 23.4 
BAD CHECKS 1 9.2 192 23.6 

I BURGLARY 65 15.9 i67 38.7 
CONC WEAPN 9 2.1 176 49.7 
CRIM MISCH 38 8.8 214 49.5 

I DISORD CON 4 9.9 218 59.5 
DIST DRUGS 3 9.1 221 51.2 
DR WIO LIC 2 9.5 223 51.6 

I 
DWI 2 9.5 225 52.1 
ESCAPE 9 2.1 234 54.2 
FALSE INFO 5 1.2 239 55.3 
FORGERY 6 1.4 24!i 56.7 

I MIP 8 1.9 253 58.6 
POSS DRUGS 7 1.6 269 69.2 
PROB VIOL 38 8.8 298 69.9 

I 
PROL VIOL 15 3.5 313 72.5 
RESIST ARR 2 9.5 315 72.9 
ROBBERY 5 1.2 329 74.1 

I 
SEX ASSLT 7 1.6 327 75.7 
STATUS OFF 3 9.1 339 76.4 
THEFT 102 23.6 432 199.9 

I 
I 
I 

-- -------------~~----------------------------~ 
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FY91 JUVENILE COMMITMENTS 

GRADE LEVEL 

Cumulative Cumulative 
GRADE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

---------------------------------------------------
GED l' 2.6 11 2.6 
HSG 1 13.2 12 2.8 
136 1 13.2 13 3.1 
137 19 4.5 32 7.5 
138 45 113.6 77 18.1 
99 1135 24.7 182 42.8 
19 153 36.13 335 78.8 
11 69 16.2 4134 95.1 
12 18 4.2 422 99.3 
8 , 9.2 423 99.5 
9 2 13.5 425 11313.9 

Frequency Missing = 7 



FY91 JUVENiLE COMMITMENTS 

RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
RELIGION Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

--------------------------------------------------------
BAPTIST 32 7.6 32 7.6 
BEREAN 2 9.5 34 8.1 
CATHOLIC 72 17. , 196 25.2 
CH/CHRIST 2 9.5 198 25.7 
CHARASMATI 1 9.2 199 25.9 
CHRISTIAN 21 5.9 139 39.9 
CHURCH/GOD , 9.2 131 31.1 
CONGRGTNAL 1 9.2 132 31.4 
EPISCOPAL 2 9.5 134 31.8 
EVANG FREE 2 9.5 136 32.3 
FOUR SQUAR 2 9.5 138 32.8 
GLAD TIDIN 2 9.5 149 33.3 
ISLAM 1 9.2 141 33.5 
JEHOVAH WT 2 9.5 143 34.9 
JEWISH 1 9.2 144 34.2 
LUTHERAN 21 5.9 165 39.2 
METHODIST 15 3.6 189 42.8 
MORMON 4 1.9 184 43.7 
MUSLIM 1 9.2 185 43.9 
NATIVE AM 2 9.5 187 44.4 
NAZARENE 1 9.2 188 44.7 
NO PREF 159 37.8 347 82.4 
NO PREF. 1 9.2 348 82.7 
NONE 37 8.8 385 91.4 
PENTECOSTL 2 9.5 387 91.9 
PRESBYTERN 8 1.9 395 93.8 
PROTESTANT 22 5.2 417 99.9 
UNAFFILIAT 1 9.2 418 99.3 
7 DAY ADV 3 9.7 421 199.9 

Frequency Missing = 11 
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FY91 JUVENILE COMMITMENTS 

PLACE=GENEVA 

SEX 

Cumulative Cumulative 
SEX Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

FEMALE 68 199.9 68 199.9 

RACE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
RACE 

BLACK 
HISPANIC 
NATIVE AMERICAN 
WHITE 

AGE AT ADMISSION 

Frequency Percent Frequency 

11 
4 

19 
43 

16.2 
5.9 

14.7 
63.2 

11 
15 
25 
68 

Cumulative Cumulative 
AGE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

13 5 7.4 5 7.4 
14 8 11.8 13 19.1 
15 15 22.1 28 41.2 
16 21 39.9 49 72.1 
17 11 16.2 69 88.2 
18 8 11.8 68 199.9 

Percent 

16.2 
22.1 
36.8 

199.9 
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FY91 JUVENILE COMMITMENTS 

PLACE=GENEVA 

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT 

Cumulative Cumulative 
COUNTY Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 
______________________________________ m ___________________ 

ADAMS 1 1.5 1 1.5 
BOONE 1 1.5 2 2.9 
BOX BUTTE 2 2.9 4 5.9 
BUFFALO 3 4.4 7 19.3 
CHEYENNE 1 1.5 8 11.8 
DAWES 1 1.5 9 13.2 
DAWSON 2 2.9 11 16.2 
DODGE 3 4.4 14 29.6 
DOUGLAS 16 23.5 39 44.1 
GAGE 2 2.9 32 47.1 
HALL 7 19.3 39 57.4 
HAMILTON 3 4.4 42 61.8 
LANCASTER 5 7.4 47 69.1 
LINCOLN 3 4.4 59 73.5 
MADISON 1 1.5 51 75.9 
NANCE 1 1.5 52 76.5 
OTOE 1 1.5 53 77.9 
PLATTE 2 2.9 55 89.9 
SARPY 4 5.9 59 86.8 
SCOTTS BLUFF 7 19.3 66 97.1 
SHERIDAN 1 1.5 61 98.5 
YORK 1 1.5 68 199.9 

REGION OF COMMITMENT 

Cumulative Cumulative 
AREA Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

METRO OMAHA 29 29.4 29 29.4 
METRO LINCOLN 5 7.4 25 36.8 
PANHANDLE 12 17 .6 31 54.4 
SOUTH CENTRAL 16 23.5 53 77.9 
NORTHEAST 8 11.8 61 89.1 
SOUTHEAST 7 19.3 68 199.9 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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I 
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I 
FY91 JUVENILE COMMITMENTS 

I REASON FOR COMMITMENT 

Cumulative CumulativQ 

I REASON Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ASSAULT 6 8.8 6 8.8 

I 
AUTO. THEFT 5 7.4 11 16.2 
BURGLARY 1 1.5 12 17 .6 
CRIM MISCH 4 5.9 16 23.5 
DISORD CON 1 1.5 17 25.9 

I DR W/O LIC 1 1.5 18 26.5 
ESCAPE 3 4.4 21 39.9 
FORGERY 3 4.4 24 35.3 

I MIP 2 2.9 26 38.2 
PROB VIOL 21 39.9 47 69.1 
PROL VIOL 9 13.2 56 82.4 

I 
STATUS OFF 3 4.4 59 86.8 
THEFT 9 13.2 68 199.9 

I 
GRADE LEVEL 

I cumulative Cumulative 
GRADE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

I GED 2 2.9 2 2.9 
97 5 7.4 7 19.3 
98 14 29.6 21 39.9 

I 99 15 22.1 36 52.9 
19 19 27.9 55 89.9 
11 9 13.2 64 94.1 

I 
12 4 5.9 68 199.9 
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FY91 JUVENILE COMMITMENTS I 
PLACE-GENEVA 

RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE I 
Cumulative Cumulative 

RELIGION Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 
-------------------------------------------------------- I 
BAPTIST 5 7.4 5 7.4 
BEREAN 1 1.5 6 8.8 
CATHOLIC 15 22.1 21 39.9 I 
CHARASMATI 1 1.5 22 32.4 
CHRISTIAN 3 4.4 25 36.8 
EPISCOPAL 1 1.5 26 38.2 
EVANG FREE 1 1.5 27 39.7 I 
FOUR SQUAR 2 2.9 29 42.6 
JEHOVAH WT 1 1.5 39 44.1 
LUTHERAN 4 5.9 34 59.9 I 
METHODIST 3 4.4 37 54.4 
NO PREF 24 35.3 61 89.7 
NO PREF. 1 1.5 62 91.2 I 
NONE 1 1.5 63 92.6 
PRESBYTERN 1 1.5 64 94.1 
PROTESTANT 3 4.4 67 98.5 
UNAFFILIAT 1 1.5 68 199.9 I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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.FY91 JUVENILE COMMITMENTS 

PLACE-KEARNEY 

SEX 

Cumulative Cumulative 
SEX Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MALE 364 199.9 364 199.9 

RACE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
RACE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

BLACK 89 22.9 39 22.9 
HISPANIC 28 7.7 198 29.7 
NATIVE AMERICAN 39 8.2 138 37.9 
OTHER 3 9.8 141 38.7 
WHITE 223 61.3 364 199.9 

AGE AT ADMISSION 

Cumulative Cumulative 
AGE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

-------------------------------------------------
12 1 9.3 1 9.3 
13 14 3.8 15 4.1 
14 32 8.8 47 12.9 
15 78 21.4 125 34.3 
16 117 32.1 242 66.5 
17 111 39.5 353 97.9 
18 11 3.9 364 199.9 
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FY91 JUVENILE COMMITMENTS I 
PLACE-KEARNEY 

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT I 
Cumulative Cumulative 

COUNTY Frequency Percent Frequency Percent I ------------------~--------------~-------------------- ----
ADAMS 6 1.6 6 1.6 
BOX BUTTE 6 1.6 12 3.3 I BROWN 2 a.5 14 3.8 
BUFFALO 14 3.8 28 7.7 
BURT 1 a.3 29 8.a 

I CASS 4 1.1 33 9.1 
CHEYENNE 1 a.3 34 9.3 
COLFAX 2 a.5 36 9.9 
CUMING 2 a.5 38 1a.4 I CUSTER 4 1.1 42 11.5 
DAWES 7 1.9 49 13.5 
DAWSON 15 4.1 64 17.6 I DODGE 12 3.3 76 29.9 
DOUGLAS 1'3 31.0 189 51.9 
GAGE 10 2.7 199 54.7 

I HALL 18 4.9 217 59.6 
HAMILTON 2 a.5 219 60.2 
HOLT 1 0.3 220 60.4 
HOWARD , 0~3 221 69.7 I KEITH 2 a.5 223 61.3 
KNOX 2 0.5 225 61.8 
LANCASTER 38 1a.4 263 72.3 I LINCOLN 18 4.9 281 77.2 
MADISON 11 3.a 292 8a.2 
MERRICK 2 a.5 294 8a.8 

I OTOE 1 a.3 295 81.a 
PIERCE 3 a.8 298 81.9 
PLATTE 7 1.9 3a5 83.8 
RED WILLOW 4 1.1 3a9 84.9 I RICHARDSON 3 a.8 312 85.7 
SALINE 1 a.3 313 86.a 
SARPY 17 4.7 330 9a.7 

I SCOTTS BLUFF 18 4.9 348 95.6 
SEWARD 3 a.8 351 96.4 
SHERIDAN 4 1.1 355 97.5 

I SHERMAN 1 a.3 356 97.8 
STANTON 3 a.8 359 98.6 
WASHINGTON 2 a.5 361 99.2 
WAYNE 1 a.3 362 99.5 I YORK 2 a.5 364 10a.a 

I 
I 
I 
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FY91 JUVENILE COMMI~MENTS 

PLACE=KEARNEY 

REGION OF COMMITMENT 

Cumulative Cumulative 
AREA Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

-----------------------------------------------------------
METRO OMAHA 139 35.7 139 35.7 
METRO LINCOLN 38 19.4 168 46.2 
PANHANDLE 36 9.9 294 56.9 
NORTH CENTRAL 9 2.5 213 58.5 
SOUTH CENTRAL 77 21.2 299 79.7 
NORTHEAST 48 13.2 338 92.9 
SOUTHEAST 26 7.1 364 199.9 

REASON FOR COMMITMENT 

Cumulative Cumulative 
REASON Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 
--------------------------------------------------------
ARSON 5 1.4 5 1.4 
ASSAULT 43 11.8 48 13.2 
AUTO THEFT 42 11.5 99 24.7 
BAD CHECKS 1 9.3 91 25.9 
BURGLARY 64 17 .6 155 42.6 
CONC WEAPN 9 2.5 164 45.1 
CRIM MISCH 34 9.3 198 54.4 
DISORD CON 3 9.8 291 55.2 
DIST DRUGS 3 9.8 294 56.9 
DR WIO LIC 1 9.3 285 56.3 
OWl 2 8.5 287 56.9 
ESCAPE 6 1.6 213 58.5 
FALSE INFO 5 , .4 218 59.9 
FORGERY 3 9.8 221 69.7 
MIP 6 1.6 227 62.4 
POSS DRUGS 7 1.9 234 64.3 
PROB VIOL 17 4.7 251 69.8 
PROL VIOL 6 1.6 257 78.6 
RESIST ARR 2 9.5 259 71.2 
ROBBERY 5 1.4 264 72.5 
SEX ASSLT 7 1.9 271 74.5 
THEFT 93 25.5 364 198.8 



FY91 JUVENILE COMMITMENTS 

PLACE-KEARNEY 

GRADE LEVEL 

Cumulative Cumulative 
GRADE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 
---------------------------------------------------
GED 9 2.5 9 2.5 
HSG 1 9.3 19 2.8 
96 1 9.3 11 3.1 
97 14 3.9 25 7.0 
98 31 8.7 56 15.7 
99 99 25.2 146 49.9 
·10 134 37.5 289 78.4 
11 69 16.8 349 95.2 
12 14 3.9 354 99.2 
8 1 9.3 355 99.4 
9 2 9.6 357 1ge.9 

Frequency Missing = 7 
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FY91 JUVENILE COMMITMENTS 

PLACE=-KEARNEY 

RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
RELIGION Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

BAPTIST 27 7.6 27 7.6 
BEREAN 1 9.3 28 7.9 
CATHOLIC 57 16.1 85 24.1 
CH/CHRIST 2 9.6 87 24.6 
CHRISTIAN 18 5.1 195 29.7 
CHURCH/GOD 1 9.3 196 ,39.9 
CONGRGTNAL 1 9.3 197 39.3 
EPISCOPAL 1 9.3 198 39.6 
EVANG FREE 1 9.3 199 39.9 
GLAD TIDIN 2 9.6 111 31.4 
ISLAM 1 9.3 112 31.7 
JEHOVAH WT 1 9.3 113 32.9 
JEWISH 1 9.3 114 32.3 
LUTHERAN 17 4.8 131 37.1 
METHODIST 12 3.4 143 49.5 
MORMON 4 1.1 147 41.6 
MUSLIM 1 9.3 148 41.9 
NATIVE AM 2 9.6 159 42.5 
NAZARENE 1 9.3 151 42.8 
NO PREF 135 38.2 286 81.9 
NONE 36 19.2 322 91.2 
PENTECOSTL 2 9.6 324 91.8 
PRESBYTERN 7 2.9 331 93.8 
PROTESTANT 19 5.4 359 99.2 
7 DAY ADV 3 9.8 353 199.9 

Frequency Missing = 11 



FY91 JUVENILE COMMITMENTS 

~DMISSION TYPE-COMMITMENT 

TABLE OF RACE BY SEX 

RACE(RACE) 

Frequency 
Percent 
Row Pct 
Col Pct 

SEX(SEX) 

I FEMALE I MALE 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
BLACK 5 

1.69 
9.43 

19.29 

48 
16.22 
99.57 
19.43 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
HISPANIC 3 19 I 

1.91 6.42 I 
13.64 86.36" I 
6.12 7.69 I 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
NATIVE AMERICAN 8 17 

2.79 5.74 
32.99 68.99 
16.33 6.88 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
OTHER 9 1 

9.90 9.34 
9.99 199.99 
9.99 9.49 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
WHITE 33 

11.15 
16.92 
67.35 

162 
54.73 
83.98 
65.59 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
Total 49 241 

Total 

53 
17 .91 

22 
7.43 

25 
8.45 

1 
9.34 

195 
65.88 

296 
16.55 83.45 199.99 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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I 
I 
I 
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I 
I 
I 
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I 
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I 

FY91 JUVENILE COMMITMENTS 

ADMISSION TYPE-PAROLE VIOLATOR 

TABLE OF RACE BY SEX 

RACE(RACE) SEX(SEX) 

Frequency 
Percent 
Row Pet 
Col Pet I FEMALE IMALE 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
BLACK 5 

5.95 
20.83 
27.78 

19 
19.19 
79.17 
23.46 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
HISPANIC , I 5 

1.cn I 5.05 
16.67 I 83.33 
5.56 I 6.17 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
NATIVE AMERICAN 2 I 19 

2.92 I 19.19 
16.67 I 83.33 
11.11 I 12.35 

----------------+--~-----+--------+ 
WHITE 19 47 

19.19 47.47 
17 .54 82.46 
55.56 58.92 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
Total 18 81 

18.18 81.82 

Total 

24 
24.24 

6 
6.06 

12 
12.12 

57 
57.58 

99 
1aa.Sa 
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FY91 JUVENILE COMMITMENTS 

ADMISSION TYPE-RECOMMITMENT 

TABLE OF RACE BY SEX 

RACE(RACE) 

Frequency 
Percent 
Row Pet 
Col Pct 

SEX(SEX) 

I FEMALE IMALE 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
BLACK 1 

2.70 
7.14 

1aa.00 

13 
35.14 
92.86 
36.11 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
HISPANIC a 4 

a.oo 10.81 
0.00 100.00 
0.00 11.11 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
NATIVE AMERICAN a 3 

o.oa 8.11 
o.ao 10G.aa 
o.ao 8.33 ______ u _________ + ________ + ________ + 

OTHER a 2 
0.00 5.41 
0.00 100.00 
0.00 5.56 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
WHITE a 14 

0.00 37.84 1 
0.00 100.00 1 
a • 00 38. 89 -I 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
Total 1 

2.70 
36 

97.30 

Total 

14 
37.84 

4 
10.81 

3 
8.11 

2 

5.41 

14 
37.84 

37 
100.00 

I 
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I 
I 
I 
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::mC:TION 5 

EVAI,UATOR ADMISSIONS 

FY91 

- 62 -



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
'I 
I 

FY91 EVALUATOR', ADM I SS IONS 

ADMISSION TYPE 

ADTP Frequency 

EVALUATOR 516 

PLACE OF EVALUATION 

PLACE 

GENEVA 

SEX 

SEX 

FEMALE 
MALE 

Frequency 

516 

Frequency 

135 
389 

Frequency Missing = 1 

RACE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
Percent Frequency Percent 

199.9 516 199.9 

Cumulative Cumulative 
Percent Frequency Percent 

199.9 516 199.9 

Cumulative Cumulative 
Percent Frequency Percent 

26.2 
73.8 

135 
515 

26.2 
199.9 

Cumulative Cumulative 
RACE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

BLACK 82 15.9 82 15.9 
HISPANIC 21 4.1 193 29.9 
NATIVE AMERICAN 39 5.8 133 25.8 
OTHER 3 9.6 '136 26.4 
WHITE 379 73.6 515 199.9 

Frequency Missing = 1 
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FY91 EVALUATORS ADMISSIONS I 
AGE AT ADMISSION 

Cumulative Cumulative 
AGE Frequency Percent Frequency percent I 
-------------------------------------------------

10 1 0.2 1 0.2 
'1 5 l.EI 6 1.2 I 
12 19 3.7 25 4.9 
13 63 12.2 88 17.1 
14 97 18.8 185 35.9 
15 148 28.7 333 64.7 

I 
16 113 21.9 446 86.6 
17 64 12.4 510 99.0 
18 5 1.0 515 100.9 I 

Frequency MLssing = 1 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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I' FY91 EVALUATORS ADMISSIONS 

COUNTY OF COMMITMENT 

I Cumulative Cumulative 
COUNTY Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

----------------------------------------------------------

I ADAMS 14 2.7 14 2.7 
BOONE 5 1.9 19 3.7 
BOX BUTTE 7 1.4 26 5.9 

I 
BUFF4LO 14 2.7 49 7.8 
BURT 4 9.8 44 8.5 
BUTLER 2 9.4 46 8.9 
CASS 4 9.8 59 9.7 

I CHASE 1 9.2 51 9.9 
CHEYENNE, 3 9 .. 6 54 19.5 
CLAY 3 9.6 57 11.9 

I COLFAX 5 1.9 62 12.9 
CUMING 2 9.4 64 12.4 
CUSTER 1 9.2 65 12.6 

~I 
DAKOTA 12 2.3 77 14.9 
DAWES 1 9.2 78 15.1 
DAWSON 2 9.4 89 15.5 
DIXON 1 9.2 81 15.7 

,I DODGE 27 5.2 198 29.9 
DOUGLAS 159 39.8 267 51.7 
FRANKLIN 1 9.2 268 51.9 

I 
GAGE 17 3.3 285 55.2 
HALL 9 1.7 294 57.9 
HAMILTON 6 1.2 399 58.1 
HOLT 2 9.4 392 58.5 

I HOWARD '! 9.2 393 58.7 
JEFFERSON 1 9.2 394 58.9 
KEITH 2 9.4 396 59.3 

I KIMBALL 2 9.4 398 59.7 
KNOX 1 9.2 399 59.9 
LANCASTER 49 9.5 358 69.4 

I 
LINCOLN 29 3.9 378 73.3 
MADISON 17 3.3 395 76.6 
MERRICK 4 9.8 399 77.3 
NANCE 2 9.4 491 77.7 

I OTOE 4 9.8 495 78.5 
PERKINS 1 0.2 496 78.7 
PHELPS 1 9.2 497 78.9 \1 PIERCE 2 9.4 499 79.3 
PLATTE 18 3.5 427 82.8 

r. POLK 1 9.2 428 82.9 
RED WILLOW 7 1.4 435 84.3 
RICHARDSON 2 9.4 437 84.7 
ROCK 1 9.2 438 84.9 

I;,. SARPY 23 4.5 461 89.3 
SAUNDERS 8 1.6 469 99.9 
SCOTTS BLUFF 29 3.9 489 94.8 
SEWARD 6 1.2 495 95.9 
SHERIDAN 1 9.2 496 96.1 
SHERMAN 2 9.4 498 96.5 
STANTON 1 0.2 499 96.7 

t.f:: VALLEY 2 9.4 591 97.1 
WASHINGTON 5 1.9 596 98.1 
WAYNE 1 9.2 597 98.3 
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FY91 EVALUATORS ADMISSIONS 'I 
COUNTY OF COMMITMENT 

Cumulative Cumulative 
COUNTY Frequency Percent Frequency Percent J 
YORK 9 1.7 516 199.9 I, 

I· 
REG.ION OF COMMITMENT 

Cumulative Cumulative 
AREA Frequency Percent Frequency Percent I· 

-----------------------------------------------------------
METRO OMAHA 182 35.3 182 35.3 
METRO LINCOLN 49 9.5 231 44.8 I .. 
PANHANDLE 34 6.6 265 51.4 
NORTH CENTRAL 9 1.7 274 53.1 
SOUTH CENTRAL 72 14.9 346 67.1 I 
NORTHEAST 197 29.7 453 87.8 
SOUTHEAST 63 12.2 516 199.9 

I 
REASON FOR COMMITMENT I 

Cumulative Cumulative 
REASON Frequency Percent Frequency Percent I --------------------------------------------------------
ARSON 4 9.8 4 9.8 
ASSAULT 32 6.3 36 7.9 
AUTO THEFT 31 6.1 67 13.1 I 
BAD CHECKS 4 0.8 71 13.9 
BURGLARY 16 3.1 87 17.9 
CONC WEAPN 5 1.9 92 18.9 I 
CRIM MISCH 49 7.8 132 25.8 
DISORD CON 49 7.8 172 33.7 
DIST DRUGS 2 9.4 174 34.1 
OWl 1 9.2 175 34.2 

I' 
ESCAPE 4 9.8 179 35.9 
FALSE INFO 1 9.2 189 35.2 
FORGERY 5 1.9 185 36.2 ( 
MIP 16 3.1 291 39.3 
POSS DRUGS 4 9.8 295 49.1 
PROB VIOL 149 29.2 354 69.3 I 
PROL VIOL 1 9.2 355 69.5 
RESIST ARR 1 9.2 356 69.7 

:J' 

ROBBERY 5 1.9 361 79.6 
SEX ASSLT 7 1.4 368 72.9 
STATUS OFF 42 8.2 419 89.2 
THEFT 191 19.8 511 199.9 

Frequency Missing 1:1 5 
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FY91 EVALUATORS ADMISSIONS 

GRADE LEVEL 

GRADE Frequency Percent 

GED 1 8.2 
83 1 8.2 
84 1 8.2 
8S 3 8.6 
86 21 4.1 
87 62 12.1 
88 93 18.1 
89 118 23.8 
18 114 22.2 
11 64 12.5 
12 9 1.8 
3 1 8.2 
6 2 8.4 
7 3 8.6 
8 11 :t:.1 

9 9 1.8 

Frequency Missing = 3 
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Cumulative Cumulative 
Frequency Percent 

1 8.2 
·2 8.4 

3 8.6 
6 1.2 

27 !~.3 

89 ;'F~3 

182 35.5 
388 58.5 
414 88.7 
478 93.2 
481 94.9 
488 95.1 
498 95.5 
493 96.1 
584 98.2 
513 188.8 



FY91 EVALUATORS ADM ISS IONS 

RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
RELIGION Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

--------------------------------------------------------
APOSTOLIC 1 9.2 1 9.2 
BAPTIST 39 7.6 49 i.8 
BIBLE , 9.2 41 8.9 
CATHOLIC 91 17.7 132 25.7 
CH/CHRIST 1 9.2 133 25.9 
CHARASMATI 1 9.2 134 26.1 
CHRISTIAN 19 3.7 153 29.8 
EPISCOPAL 2 9.4 155 39.2 
EVANG FREE 1 9.2 156 39.4 
EVANGELICA 1 9.2 157 39.5 
FIRST CHRI , 9.2 158 39.7 
ISLAM 1 9.2 159 39.9 
JEHOVAH WT 1 9.2 169 31.1 
LUTHERAN 37 7.2 197 38.3 
METHODIST 19 3.7 216 42.9 
MORMON 4 9.8 229 42.8 
MUSLIM 1 9.2 221 43.9 
NATIVE AM 1 9.2 222 43.2 
NAZARENE 1 9.2 223 43.4 
NEW LIFE 1 9.2 224 43.6 
NO PREF 238 46.3 462 89.9 
NO PREF. 19 '.9 472 91.8 
NONE 5 1.9 477 92.8 
PENTECOSTL 3 9.6 489 93.4 
PERSONAL 1 9.2 481 93.6 
PRESBYTERN 4 9.8 485 94.4 
PROTESTANT 23 4.5 598 98.8 
SALVATION 1 9.2 599 99.9 
UNAFFILIAT 5 1.9 514 199.9 

Frequency Missing. 2 

I 
I 
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I SECTION 6 

I 
PAR01~ ADMISSIONS 

I FY91 
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FY91 PAROLE ADMISSIONS 

PAROLE TYPE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
PARTP Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

------------------------------------------------------------
DIRECT COMMIT 
INTERSTATE IN 
INTERSTATE OUT 
NEBR PAROLEE 

PLACE OF ADMISSION 

PLACE Frequency 

JUV PAROLE 460 

SEX 

32 
6 
4 

418 

7.0 
1.3 
0.9 

90.9 

32 
38 
42 

460 

7.0 
8.3 
9.1 

100.0 

Cumulative Cumulative 
Percent Frequency Percent 

100.0 460 100 •. 0 

Cumulative Cumulative 
SEX Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

-----------------------------~--------------~-------
FEMALE 
MALE 

88 
371 

Frequency Missing = 1 

19.2 
80.8 

88 
459 

19.2 
100.0 

I RACE 

Cumulative Cumulative 

I RACE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

BLACK 88 19.2 88 19.2 
HISPANIC 30 6.5 118 25.7 
NATIVE AMERICAN 46 10.8 164 35.7 
OTHER 5 1.1 169 36.8 
WHITE 290 63.2 459 100.0 

Frequency Missing = , 

I 
I 
I 
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FY91 PAROLE ADMISSIONS 

AGE AT RELEASE TO PAROLE 
I 

Cumulative Cumulative 
AGE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent I 
-------------------------------------------------

19 2 9.4 2 9.4 
12 2 9.4 4 9.9 I 
13 8 1.7 12 2.6 
14 32 7.9 44 9.6 
15 95 29.7 139 39.3 
16 167 36.4 396 66.7 

I 
'17 124 27.9 439 93.7 
18 27 5.9 457 99.6 
19 9.2 458 99.8 I 
29 1 9.2 459 199.9 

Frequency Missing = 1 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
'I 
I 
I 
I 
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I 
FY91 PAROLE ADMISSIONS 

COUNTY OF ADMISSION 

I Cumulative Cumulative 
COUNTY Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

----------------------------------------------------------
I ADAMS 7 1.5 7 1.5 

BOONE 2 9.4 9 2.9 
BOX BUTTE 4 9.9 13 2.8 

I 
BROWN 2 9.4 15 3.3 
BUFFALO 19 4.1 34 7.4 
BURT 2 9.4 36 7.8 
CASS 7 1.5 43 9.3 

I CHERRY 1 9.2 44 9.6 
CHEYENNE 2 0.4 46 19.9 
COLFAX 1 9.2 47 19.2 

I CUMING 1 9.2 48 19.4 
CUSTER 7 1.5 55 12.9 
DAWES 4 9.9 59 12.8 

I 
DAWSON 18 3.9 77 16.7 
DENVER 1 9.2 78 17.9 
DODGE 24 5.2 192 22.2 
DOUGLAS 136 29.6 238 51.7 

I FINNEY 1 9.2 239 52.9 
GAGE 16 3.5 255 55.4 
HALL 23 5.9 278 69.4 

Ij HAMILTON 3 9.7 281 61.1 
HOLT 1 9.2 282 61.3 

"_ JEFFERSON 1 9.2 283 61.5 

'I 
KEITH 2 9.4 285 62.9 
KNOX 3 9.7 288 62.6 
LANCASTER 42 9.1 339 71.7 
LAWRENCE 1 9.2 331 72.9 

I LINCOLN 17 3.7 348 75.7 
MADISON 11 2.4 359 78.9 
MERRICK 3 9.7 362 78.7 

I 
MORRILL 1 9.2 363 78.9 
NANCE 3 9.7 366 79.6 
NUCKOLLS 1 9.2 367 79.8 
OTOE 5 1.1 372 89.9 

I PIERCE 2 9.4 374 81.3 
PLATTE 6 1.3 389 82.6 
RED WILLOW 2 9.4 382 83.9 

I RICHARDSON 5 '.1 387 84.1 
RIO ARRIBA 2 9.4 389 84.6 
SALINE 1 9.2 399 84.8 

I I 
SARPY 25 5.4 415 99.2 
SCOTTS BLUFF 21 4.6 436 94.8 
SEWARD 7 1.5 443 96.3 
SHERIDAN 4 9.9 447 97.2 

I SHERMAN 2 9.4 449 97.6 
STANTON 2 9.4 451 98.9 
THAYER 1 9.2 452 98.3 

I WASHINGTON 5 1.1 457 99.3 
WAYNE 1 9.2 458 99.6 
WOODBURY 1 9.2 459 99.8 

I 
YORK 1 9.2 469 199.9 
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FY91 PAROLE ADMISSIONS I 
REGION OF ADMISSION 

Cumulative Cumulative 
AREA Frequency Percent Frequency Percent I 

-----------------------------------------------------------
~'ETRO OMAHA 161 35.0 161 35.9 
METRO LINCOLN 42 9.1 293 44.1 I 
PANHANDLE 36 7.8 239 52.9 
NORTH CENTRAL 13 2.8 252 54.8 
SOUTH CENTRAL 88 19.1 349 73.9 'I 
NORTHEAST 66 14.3 496 88.3 
SOUTHEAST 48 19.4 454 98.7 
OUT OF STATE 6 1.3 469 199.9 I 

I 
REASON FOR ADMISSION 

Cumulative Cumulative I 
REASON Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

--------------------------------------------------------
ARSON 3 9.7 3 9.7 
ASSAULT 56 12.2 59 12.8 I 
AUTO THEFT 38 8.3 97 21.1 
BURGLARY 66 14.3 '163 35.4 
CO"C WEAPN 8 1.7 171 37.2 I 
CRIM MISCH 43 9.3 214 46.5 
DISORD CON 2 9.4 216 47.9 
DR W/O LIC 1 9.2 217 47.2 I 
ESCAPE 5 1.1 222 48.3 
FALSE INFO 3 9.7 225 48.9 
FORGERY 3 9.7 228 49.6 
MIP 11 2.4 239 52.9 I 
POSS DRUGS 6 1.3 245 53.3 
PROB VIOL 63 13.7 398 67.9 
PROL VIOL 39 6.5 338 73.5 I 
RESIST ARR 3 9.7 341 74.1 
ROBBERY 6 1.3 347 75.4 
SEX ASSLT 6 1.3 353 76.7 
STATUS OFF 7 1.5 369 78.3 I 
THEFT 199 21.7 469 199.9 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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FY91 PAROLE ADMISSIONS 

GRADE LEVEL 

Cumulative Cumulative 
GRADE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

GED 8 1.8 8 1.8 
96 3 9.7 11 2.5 
97 16 3.7 27 6.2 
98 44 19.9 11 16.2 
99 119 27.2 199 43.4 
19 166 37.9 356 81.3 
11 65 14.8 421 96.1 
12 16 3.7 437 99.8 
5TH 1 9.2 438 199.9 

Frequency Missing = 22 

RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
RELIGION Frequency Percent. Frequency Percent 

--------------------------------------------------------
BAPTIST 41 9.4 41 9.4 
BEREAN 1 9.2 42 9.6 
CATHOLIC 65 14.8 197 24.4 
CHRISTIAN 15 3.4 122 27.9 
CHURCH/GOD 1 9.2 123 28.1 
EPISCOPAL 4 9.9 127 29.9 
EVANG FREE 1 9.2 128 29.2 
FIRST CHRI 1 9.2 129 29.5 
FOUR SQUAR 4 9.9 133 39.4 
GLAD TIDIN 2 9.5 135 39.8 
JEHOVAH WT 2 a.5 137 31.3 
JEUISH 1 9.2 138 31.5 
LUTHERAN 29 6.6 167 38.1 
METHODIST 14 3.2 181 41.3 
MORMON 4 9.9 185 42.2 
MUSLIM 1 9.2 186 42.5 
NATIVE AM 3 9.7 189 43.2 
NAZARENE 4 9.9 193 44.1 
NO PREF 172 39.3 365 83.3 
NONE 37 8.4 492 91.8 
PENTECOSTL 1 9.2 493 92.9 
PRESBYTERN 2 9.5 4a5 92.5 
PROTESTANT 27 6.2 432 98.6 
UNAFFILIAT 3 9.7 435 99.3 
1 DAY ADV 3 a.1 438 19a.a 

Frequency Missing = 22 



FY91 PAROLE ADMISSIONS 

TABLE OF RACE BY SEX 

RACE(RACE) 

Frequency 
Percent 
Row Pct 
Col Pct 

SEX(SEX) 

I FEMALE IMALE 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
BLACK 14 

3.95 
15.91 

74 
16.12 
84.99 

15.91 19.95 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
HISPANIC 3 27 

9.65 5.88 
19.99 99.99 
3.41 7.28 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
NATIVE AMERICAN 6 

1.31 
13.94 

49 
8.71 

86.96 
6.82 19.78 

----------------+--------+--------+ 
OTHER 3 

9.65 
69.99 
3.41 

2 
9.44 

49.99 
9.54 

----------------+--------+--~-----+ 
WHITE 62 

13.51 
21.38 
79.45 

228 
49.67 
78.62 
61.46 

----------------+--------+--------+ 

Total 

88 
19.17 

39 
6.~!j. 

46 
19.92 

5 
1.99 

299 
63.18 

Total 88 
19.17 

371 459 
89.83 199.99 

